ORDINANCE NO. 70.

An Ordinance to Contract an Indebtedness Ordinance to Contract an Indebtedness on Behalf of the City of Grand Junction by Issue of its Bonds in the Sum of Fifty-five Thousand Dollars for the Purchase of the Grand Junction Water Company's Plant and System of Water Works, now in Operation in Said City, the Same to be Forever Owned, Managed and Operated by Said City for the Purpose of Supplying the City and the Inhabitants Thereof with Water for Fire and Domestic Purposes.

with Water for Fire and Domestic Purposes.

WHEREAS, at a special election held in the town (now city) of Grand Junction, on the third day of July, A. D. 1888, and by an ordinance duly and in due form and manner passed by the then Town Council of the Tewn of Grand Junction, the construction of a water works plant and system was duly approved and authorized, which said water works were duly constructed and erected and are now owned and operated by The Grand Junction Water company, for the purpose of supplying the City of Grand Junction and the inhabitants thereof with water for fire and domestic purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, did upon the 28th day of February, A. D. 1898, at a meeting thereof duly called and then held, offer to purchase of The said Grand Junction Water company, the said system of water works for the sum of Fifty-five Thousand Dollars (\$55,000.00), to be paid for by the exchange of its legally issued bonds, the same to bear interest at the rate of six (6) per centum per annum, payable semi-annually; and,

WHEREAS, the said Water Works company then and there accepted the offer and agreed to sell and deliver for such price and upon the aforesaid payment; now, therefore,

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

Section I.—That the said City is hereby authorized to create and does create an indebtedness by the issuance of its bonds in the sum of Fity-five Thousand Dollars (\$55,000.00), for the purchase of The Grand Junction Water company's plant and water works system for the supplying of the City of Grand Junction and the inhabitants thereof with water for fire and domestic purposes. Said water works plant when so purchased shall be redeemable in ten (10) years and absolutely due and payable in fifteen (15) years from the date of issuance; which said bonds shall be redeemable in ten (10) years and absolutely due and payable in fifteen (55).

it the rate or see that a semi-annually, and shall be feer prescribed.

I all be issued fifty-five (55) ipal sum of One Thousand each, to be numbered in regto fifty-five (55), both inclusts at the rate of six (6) per yable semi annually on the er and April of each year, ll be evidenced by coupons said principal bonds. Said mbered from one (1) to thirve, and be authenticated by city treasurer. Said bonds first day of April, A. D. 1898, the mayor and city clerk, of said city, countersigned randissued under the directif, and shall be payable at of Kountze Brothers, in the creat the office of the city

THE UNITED

ction that company section water company section. So system, for the supplying of the supplying of the supply company to the supplying of the supplying of the supplying of the strict compliance with the Acts of I Assembly of the state of Colorado. municipal corporations, hereby certified and recited that all tions and things required to be done to and in the issuing of this bond to same lawful and valid have been same lawful and valid have been the same and the supplying the supplying the supplying the same lawful and valid have been the same lawful and valid have

rado.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, The said city of rand Junction has caused this bond to be gned by its duly elected, qualified and acting layor, attested by its city clerk, under the cororate seal of said city and countersigned by